THE CORPORATION OF TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW NUMBER 06-07-243

A By-Law authorizing the Township to enter into an Agreement with Mr John William Levesque that Pt Lt 15 Con 1 East Muskrat Lake Part 11 & 17 49R16052; Westmeath; Whitewater Region not be conveyed separately

WHEREAS John William Levesque is the owner of PT LT 14 & 15 CON 1 EAST OF MUSKRAT LAKE, WESTMEATH, PT 1 49R14332; TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION;

AND WHEREAS John William Levesque has applied to the County of Renfrew for consent approval of a residential lot File Number B174/05(1) and such approval dated the 27th day of January 2006 has been granted;

AND WHEREAS the residential lot File Number B174/05(1) is more particularly described as Part Lot 15 Concession 1 East Muskrat Lake designated as Parts 11 & 17 49R16052; together with a right-of-way over Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 49R16052 Westmeath; Township of Whitewater Region;

AND WHEREAS the County of Renfrew has requested that the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region and John William Levesque enter into an Agreement that Parts 11 & 17 49R16052 not be conveyed separately and that the Agreement be registered on title;

AND WHEREAS John William Levesque has asked the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region to enter into an Agreement that Parts 11 & 17 49R16052 not be conveyed separately;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enter into an Agreement with Mr. John William Levesque, which agreement is attached and marked as Schedule "A" to this By-law.
- 2. **THAT** the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby authorize the execution of this Agreement.
- 3. **THAT** the Mayor and CAO/Clerk be authorized to execute the said Agreement together with all documents relating thereto, and further, to make such other motions as may be necessary to complete this matter.

THIS BYLAW shall come into effect upon the passing thereof and subsequent registration at the Land Registry Office for the Registry Division for the County of Renfrew.

This By-law given FIRST and SECOND reading this 5th day of July, 2006

This By-law read a THIRD time and finally passed this 5th day of July, 2006

SEEVE

CAO/CLERK